
 

City of Surrey 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 

File: 7914-0062-00 
 

Planning Report Date:  May 12, 2014 

 

PROPOSAL: 

• Development Variance Permit 

in order to allow two signs on the same facade on the 
premise. 
 

LOCATION: 6333 - King George Boulevard 
 

OWNER: McDonald's Restaurants of Canada 
Ltd. 
 

ZONING: CHI 

OCP DESIGNATION: Urban 

LAP DESIGNATION: Retail Commercial 
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RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY 
 
• Approval for Development Variance Permit to proceed to Public Notification. 
 
 
DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS 
 
• Seeking a variance to the Sign By-Law to allow two fascia signs on the same façade on the 

premises. 
 
 
RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
• The proposed fascia sign is modest and appropriately designed to be consistent with other 

signage on the premises. 
 

• The proposed fascia sign is complementary to the building’s design and existing signage on 
the same facade.  

 
• The total proposed sign area is below the maximum allowed in the Sign By-law. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning & Development Department recommends that Council approve Development 
Variance Permit No. 7914-0062-00 (Appendix II) varying the following provisions of the Sign 
By-Law, 1999, to proceed to Public Notification:  
 

(a) to allow two fascia signs on the same façade on the premises [Section 27 (2)(a) of 
Part 5 Signs in Commercial/Industrial Zones]. 

 
 
REFERRALS 
 
Engineering: The Engineering Department has no objection to the project. 

 
 
SITE CHARACTERISTICS 
 
Existing Land Use: McDonald’s restaurant with drive-through 
  
Adjacent Area: 
 

Direction Existing Use OCP/LAP 
Designation 

Existing Zone 
 

North: 
 

Chevron Gas Station Urban/ 
Urban Residential 

CD (By-Law 13818) 

East  
(Across King George Blvd): 
 

Old Surrey Public Market, 
currently under application 
to develop  
(No. 7911-0301-00) 

Commercial/ 
Highway Commercial 

CD (By-Law 10667) 

South: 
 

Unoccupied multi-tenant 
commercial building, 
currently under application 
to rezone  
(No. 7913-0173-00) 

Urban/ 
Retail Commercial 

CHI 

West: 
 

Single family residential Urban/ 
Urban Residential 

CD (By-Law 12859) 

 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Background 
 
• The subject property is located on the west side of King George Boulevard, south of 64th 

Avenue.  The property is designated "Urban" in the Official Community Plan (OCP) and 
"Retail Commercial" in the Newton Local Area Plan (LAP). 
 

• The subject property is currently zoned "Highway Commercial Industrial Zone (CHI)".  The 
property is developed with a McDonald’s restaurant with one existing fascia sign fronting King 
George Boulevard. 
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• There are two existing fascia signs on the north façade and one fascia sign on the south 

façade.  There are also two existing illuminated free-standing signs including a road sign on a 
ledger stone base located at the entrance to the site on King George Boulevard, and a menu 
board at the drive-through.  The signs were approved under application no. 7997-0053-00. 

 
Current Proposal 
 
• The applicant is applying for a Development Variance Permit to allow a second fascia sign on 

the same façade as the existing sign, fronting King George Boulevard. 
 
• The sign is proposed to have a brown background, and contain the raised text "McCafe" in 

white.  The signed is proposed to be 0.73 metres (2.3 feet) in height and 1.52 metres (5 feet) in 
width and backlit with LED lighting.  The total sign area is 0.71 square metres (7.6 square 
feet).  
 

• The sign will be installed on the east façade on the covered entryway, and will project 
0.7 metres (2¾ inches) from the building face. 
 

• The combined sign area of all fascia signs on the premises, included the proposed sign, is 
below the maximum permitted in the Sign By-law. 

 
 
BY-LAW VARIANCE AND JUSTIFICATION 
 
(a) Requested Variance: 
 

• to allow two fascia signs to be located on the same façade of the premises [Section 
2 (a) of Part 5 Signs in Commercial/Industrial Zones]. 

 
Applicant's Reasons: 

 
• The proposed sign fits well with the building’s design and is consistent in style and 

colour with existing signage on the premises.  The proposed sign is also consistent 
with McDonald’s brand nation-wide. 
 

• The backlighting of the sign with LED lighting is low impact and will not be a visible 
distraction. 

 
Staff Comments: 

 
• The proposed additional signage on the east façade is modest and complementary to 

the existing signage on the same façade.   
 

• The proposed sign is appropriately located over the covered entryway of the restaurant 
for increased visibility and will not overwhelm the elevation. 

 
• The total proposed sign area is below the maximum allowed in the Sign By-law. 

 
• Staff supports the requested variance. 
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INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT 
 
The following information is attached to this Report: 
 
Appendix I. Lot Owners and Action Summary 
Appendix II. Development Variance Permit No. 7914-0062-00 
 
 

original signed by Nicholas Lai 
 
 
    Jean Lamontagne 
    General Manager 
    Planning and Development 
 
DH/da 
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APPENDIX I 
 

Information for City Clerk 
 
Legal Description and Owners of all lots that form part of the application: 
 
1.  (a) Agent: Name: Jordan Desrochers 

Priority Permits Ltd 
Address: Unit 104, 713 - Columbia Street 
 New Westminster, BC  V3M 1B2 
  
Tel: 778-397-1394 
   

 
2.  Properties involved in the Application 
 

(a) Civic Address: 6333 - King George Boulevard 
 

 
(b) Civic Address: 6333 - King George Boulevard 
 Owner: McDonald's Restaurants of Canada Ltd. 
 PID: 024-056-090 
 Lot 2 Section 8 Township 2 New Westminster District Plan LMP36834 
 
 

 
3. Summary of Actions for City Clerk's Office 

 
(a) Proceed with Public Notification for Development Variance Permit No. 7914-0062-00 and 

bring the Development Variance Permit forward for issuance and execution by the Mayor 
and City Clerk. 

 



APPENDIX II 
 

 

CITY OF SURREY 
 

(the "City") 
 

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT 
 

NO.:  7914-0062-00 
 
Issued To: MCDONALD'S RESTAURANTS OF CANADA LTD. 
 
 ("the Owner") 
 
Address of Owner: Attn: Real Estate 
 100, 2 - McDonald’s Place 
 North York, ON  M3C 3L4 
 
 
1. This development variance permit is issued subject to compliance by the Owner with all 

statutes, by-laws, orders, regulations or agreements, except as specifically varied by this 
development variance permit. 

 
 
2. This development variance permit applies to that real property including land with or 

without improvements located within the City of Surrey, with the legal description and 
civic address as follows: 

 
Parcel Identifier:  024-056-090 

Lot 2 Section 8 Township 2 New Westminster District Plan LMP36834 
 

6333 - King George Boulevard 
 
 

(the "Land") 
 
3. Surrey Sign By-law, 1999, No. 13656, as amended is varied as follows: 
 

(a) Part 5 "Signs in Commercial/Industrial Zones" Section 27 (2)(a) to allow a two 
fascia signs on the same façade on the premises. 

 
4. This development variance permit applies to only that portion of the buildings and 

structures on the Land shown on Schedule A which is attached hereto and forms part of 
this development variance permit.  This development variance permit does not apply to 
additions to, or replacement of, any of the existing buildings shown on attached Schedule 
A, which is attached hereto and forms part of this development variance permit. 
  
 

5. The Land shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and 
provisions of this development variance permit.   

 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

6. This development variance permit shall lapse if the Owner does not substantially start any 
construction with respect to which this development variance permit is issued, within two 
(2) years after the date this development variance permit is issued. 

 
 
7. The terms of this development variance permit or any amendment to it, are binding on all 

persons who acquire an interest in the Land.  
 
 
8. This development variance permit is not a building permit. 
 
 
 
AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE COUNCIL, THE       DAY OF           , 20  . 
ISSUED THIS      DAY OF            , 20  . 
 
 
 
 
   ______________________________________  
  Mayor – Dianne L. Watts 
 
 
   ______________________________________  
  City Clerk – Jane Sullivan 
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Site: 6333 KING GEORGE HWY., SURREY, BRITISH COLUMBIA
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Consultant: GARRY SIGUOIN

SITE PLAN

SITE PLAN

GS-020674A

Installation: Interior: Exterior:

# Descriptions:

1

1 72" ILLUMINATED MCCAFE SIGNATURE SIGN 
SEE  MCD1S9C7011
SQUARE FOOTAGE: 17.32 FT²

2 SUSPENDED MCCAFE ILLUMINATED D/F 
WINDOW SIGN 
SQUARE FOOTAGE: 6.42 FT²

DVP# 7914-0062-00 SCHEDULE A (PAGE 1 OF 7)



(86'-9")
26.44m

(4
4'

-1
0"

)
13

.8
3m

(6
'-0

")
1.

83
m

Proposed sign location

DVP# 7914-0062-00 SCHEUDLE A (PAGE 2 OF 7)



'-0"

2'- "

12'- "

44'-10"

proposed sign location

entrance

grade

East Elevation

(5'-0")
1.52m

(2'-4 7/8")
0.734m

(12'-6")
3.81m

(44'-10")
0.833m

DVP# 7914-0062-00 SCHEDULE A (PAGE 3 OF 7)



S/F ILLUM. SIGN

MCD1S9C7012

Installation: Interior: Exterior:

Volts: Amp.: Circ.:

# Descriptions:

Electrical specifications:

1

2

*

1/8”TK. ALUM. FACE

1”TK. ACRYLIC CO-EXTRUDED PUSH-THRU
LETTERS

CABINET FABRICATED WITH 0.090”TK. ALUM.
BACKING AND 0.063”TK. ALUM. SIDE

120
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PRESENTATION DRAWING
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If this agreement includes the manufacturing and installation of a base(s) by Pattison Sign Group 
for the signs ordered herein, such base(s) shall be built and installed in accordance with applicable 
laws and regulations. If a base(s) is to be built or provided by the Customer (or his agent), and not 
by Pattison Sign Group, the Customer shall ensure that the base(s) are built and installed in 
accordance with applicable laws and regulations and shall hold Pattison Sign Group harmless and 
indemnify it against any and all claims, liabilities, actions, penalties, fines, and any legal fees incurred 
by Pattison Sign Group arising from the failure of the Customer (and/or it's agent) in doing so.

MCD1S9C7012

FRONT VIEW

ATTACHMENT METHOD

DETAIL 1
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(2")
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AREA:  1.04 SQ.FT.

AREA:  0.211 SQ.FT.

AREA:  .190 SQ.FT. AREA:  1.235 SQ.FT.

TOTAL WHITE SPACE:   2.725 SQ.FT.

AREA:  .049 SQ.FT.

TOTAL SIGN AREA:  7.601 SQ.FT.

TOTAL BROWN SPACE:  TOTAL SIGN AREA - TOTAL WHITE
SPACE = 7.601 - 2.725 = 4.876 SQ.FT.

WHITE SPACE

BROWN SPACE

NTS2013/07/31

MCDONALDS

6333 KING GEORGE HWY.
SURREY, BC

PATTISON ENSEIGNES

Note: location to be 
confirmed by signage contractor

REST.
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